This change in accounting policy has been implemented retrospectively, by restating the opening equity position (as at 1
July 2020) and the comparative financial statements. To determine the level of restatement required, the Group identified
all SaaS arrangements for which configuration and customisation costs had been capitalised, but not fully amortised at 1
July 2020, to determine which no longer met the requirements for capitalisation under the Group’s revised account ing
policy. Those assets that did not meet the requirements for capitalisation under the Group’s revised accounting policy were
derecognised.

The impact of this change in accounting policy is presented in the tables below.

The primary impacts of the change in accounting policy are:

• a net reduction in intangible assets of $18.9 million at 1 July 2020 and $19.3 million at 30 June 2021;

• a net decrease in profit after income tax of $0.6 million at 31 December 2020; and

• a decrease in net operating cash inflows of $2.1 million at 31 December 2020 (offset by an equal decrease in net
investing cash outflows at the same date).

Statement of financial position Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated

Balances as at 1 July 2020 $'000 $'000 $'000

Intangible assets  649,531   (18,939)   630,592
Deferred tax asset  6,877   33   6,910
Deferred tax liability  (45,175)   5,272   (39,903)
Net assets  1,434,607   (13,634)   1,420,973

Retained earnings  179,641   (13,634)   166,007
Total equity  1,434,607   (13,634)   1,420,973

SkyCity Entertainment Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the six month period ended 31 December 2021
(continued)

12 Non-current Assets - Intangible assets (continued)

-18-

Income statement Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated

Balances as at 31 December 2020 $'000 $'000 $'000

Total expenses  (230,687)   (2,125)   (232,812)
Depreciation and amortisation  (41,797)   1,313   (40,484)
Profit before income tax  96,173   (811)   95,362
Income tax expense  (17,757)   254   (17,503)
Profit after income tax  78,416   (557)   77,859

Statement of financial position Previously
reported

Adjustment
1 July 2020

Adjustment
30 June 2021

Restated

Balances as at 30 June 2021 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Intangible assets  646,326   (18,939)   (322)   627,065
Deferred tax asset  9,344   33   363   9,740
Deferred tax liability  (57,031)   5,272   (216)   (51,975)
Deferred licence value - current  (1,963)   -   (125)   (2,088)
Net assets  1,651,018   (13,634)   (300)   1,637,084

Retained earnings  335,767   (13,634)   (293)   321,840
Reserves  (22,972)   -   (7)   (22,979)
Total equity  1,651,018   (13,634)   (300)   1,637,084

Statement of cash flows Previously
reported

Adjustment Restated

Balances as at 31 December 2020 $'000 $'000 $'000

Payments to suppliers and employees  (184,955)   (2,125)   (187,080)
Net cash inflow from operating activities  120,616   (2,125)   118,491

Purchased intangible assets  (7,174)   2,125   (5,049)
Net cash outflow from investing activities  (177,309)   2,125   (175,184)

In the current period, if the previous policy had been retained, $0.3 million of software configuration and customisation
costs would have been capitalised to intangible assets and $1.2 million of amortisation would have been expensed.
However, under the new accounting policy the $0.3 million of configuration and customisation costs were expensed as
incurred and amortisation on assets previously capitalised not recognised, as those assets had been derecognised at the
beginning of the current period (i.e. 1 July 2021). As a result of this change in policy, income tax benefit has decreased and